SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Consumer Defense Group Action (“CDGA™), on behalf of itself and in the public interest
pursuant to California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.7(d) — (f), on the one hand, and Cannery
Hamilton Properties LLC (“CHP™), ConocoPhillips Company (individually and as successor in interest to
Conoco, Inc. and Phillips Petrolenm) (“ConocoPhillips™), and Chevron Corporation (f'k/a
ChevronTexaco Corporation) (*Chevron'}, on the other hand, enter into this agreement (“Settiement
Agresment”) to settle and fully resolve: (a) the lawsuit entitled Consumer Defense Group Action v.
Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC, filed on January 13, 2005, in the Superior Court of California, County
of Orange, Case No. 05CC02179 (“Ascon I} Lawsuit™); and (b) all alleged violations of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health and Safety Code section 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition
65") made in CDGA’s 60-day notices attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C (“Notices™). CHP,
ConocoPhillips, and Chevron are together referved to as “Defendants.”

1.0 Introduction

1.1 CDGA, CHP, ConocoPhiliips, and Chevron (hereinafter the “Parties,” or each a “Party™)
enter into this Settlement Agreement to settle disputed claims as alleged in the Ascon II Lawsuit and the
Notices.

1.2 On June 10, 2003, CDGA sent the Notices contained in Exhibit A to ConocoPhillips,
Chevron, and others, alleging violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill site (described in section
3.1 below). On September 16, 2003, pursuant to the Notices contained in Exhibit A, CDGA commenced
the lawsuit entitled Consumer Defense Group Actionv. Shell Oil Company, et al., Orange County
Superior Court Case No. 03CC00419 (“Ascon I Lawsuit™), The Court entered judgment in the Ascon 1
Lawsuit in favor of ConocoPhillips, Chevron, and other defendants, on November 4, 2004, and the Court
of Appeal upheld that judgment on August 31, 2006,

1.3 On April 7, 2004, CDGA sent the Notice contained in Exhibit B to CHP, aileging
violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill. On January 13, 2005, pursuant to the Notices contained
in Exhibit B, CDGA commenced the Ascon II Lawsuit.

1.4 On March 23, 2007, CDGA sent the Notices contained in Exhibit C to ConocoPhillips,
Chevron, and others, alleging violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill site. 60 days have passed
since those Notices contained in Exhibit C, and CDGA has stated its intention to commence litigation
against ConocoPhillips, Chevron, and others, pursuant to those Notices contained in Exhibit C.

1.5 The Ascon II Lawsuit and all Notices (Exhibits A through C) ailege violations of
Proposition 65. Defendants deny the material allegations of the Ascon 11 Lawsuit and the Notices, and
deny liability for the causes of action alleged in the complaint in the Ascon 11 Lawsuit and/or that could
be alleged in any litigation brought pursuant to any or all of the Notices.

1.6 By execution of this Seftlement Agreement, the Parties do not admit any facts or
conclusions of law, including, but not limited to, any facts or conclusions of law regarding any violation
of Proposition 65, or any other statutory, regulatory, common law or equitable doctrine. Nothing in this
Settlement Agreement shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, conclusion of law,
issue of law, or violation of law, including, but not limited to, any admission concerning the meaning of
the terms “knowingly discharge” or “knowingly release” as used in Health and Safety Code section
25249 5; nor shall compliance with the Settlement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission
by the Parties of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation of law. Nothing contained in this




Settlement Agreement shall constitute or be construed, considered, offered or admitted, in whole or in
part, as evidence of an admission or evidence of fault, wrongdoing, liability or violative conduct by
Defendants, their officers, directors, employees, representatives, consultants, or agents, in any
administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in any court, agency, or other forum.

20 Defendants’ Obligations

2.1 Proposition 65 Warning Signage Qbligations. CHP shall ensure that the Property’s
(defined in section 3.1 below) current Proposition 65 warning signage program is maintained, as follows:

(a) Proposition 65 warning signs shall be posted on the entrance gates;

(b) Additional Proposition 65 warning signs shall be posted 200 fest apart along the
perimeter fencing;

(c) those Proposition 65 wamning signs shall state: “WARNING! THIS AREA
CONTAINS ONE OR MORE CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE
CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROPOSITION 65 CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 25249.5™;

(d) monthly site inspections shall occur to check the Proposition 65 warning signs for
damage or any unauthorized removal;

(e) pursuant to those monthly site inspections, any damaged or missing Proposition 65
warning signs shall be repaired or replaced promptly; and

(f) additional signs shall be posted around the perimeter fencing stating that trespassers
are not permitted onto the Property.

This Proposition 65 wamning signage obligation shall continue until lifted by the Court as not being
necessary to comply with Proposition 65, or until CHP or any of the Defendants can otherwise establish
that this Proposition 65 warning signage obligation is not necessary to comply with Proposition 65 at the

Property.

2.2 Additional Proposition 65 Waming Obligations. CHP shall ensure that an internet-based
Proposition 65 warning program is established and maintained, as follows:

(a) at www.ascon-hb.com, a link titled “Proposition 65 Warning” will be added under the
Fact Sheets and Flyers submenu, to contain a Proposition 65 waming;

(b) that Proposition 65 waming shall state: “WARNING! THE ASCON LANDFILL
SITE CONTAINS ONE OR MORE CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO
CAUSE CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROPOSITION 65
CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 25249.5”; and

» (c) that web pége shall also provide the internet address for the California Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65 website
(http://fwww.ochha.ca.gov/prop65.html).

This internet-based Proposition 65 warning obligation shall continue at least until the earlier of: (a) five
years from the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement (as defined in section 15.0 below); or (b) until




it is established pursuant to section 2.1 above that the Proposition 65 waming signage program is not
necessary to comply with Proposition 65.

23 Compliance With DTSC Requirements. Defendants shall comply with any final, legally

binding requirements of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”) related to preventing
and/or addressing potential past, present or future pollutant discharges or releases at the Property. This
paragraph shall not be construed to limit in any way any Defendant’s rights to contest, challenge,
comment on, or seek modifications to any DTSC requirements, to the full extent allowed by applicable
rules and laws.

3.0 Release

3.1 As of the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement (as defined in section 15.0 below),
CDGA, on its own behalf and on behalf of the public to the full extent allowed by law, hereby fully
releeses and forever discharges Defendants, their officers, directors, agents, servants, stockholders,
employeces, representatives, consultants, agents, affiliates, subsidiary and parent corporations, partners,
dealers, assigns and successors from any and all rights, claims and actions related to or arising out of the
facts and circumstances that are the subject of the causes of action and alleged violations of law asserted
in the Ascon II Lawsuit and/or in the Notices. The scope of this release is intended to cover any and all
Claims Covered (as defined in section 4.0 below) as to the property located at 21641 Magnolia Street,
Huntington Beach, California 92646, bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the north, Magnolia Street on the
east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington Beach flood control channel and an
industrial area on the west, identified by Assessor’s parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79,
and 114-150-80, as more particularly shown on Exhibit D hereto (Project Vicinity Map), commonly
known as the Ascon property, and consisting of approximately 38 acres (“Property”). The Property is
currently subject to remediation efforts regulated by the DTSC, pursuant to the Consent Order, in the
maiter of Ascon Landfill Site, DTSC docket number 1&SE-CO 02/03-007.

32 CDGA has been fully advised of the contents of Califomia Civil Code section 1542.
CDGA acknowledges that the claims released in section 3.1 above may include unknown claims and
CDGA waives section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. Section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES
NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE
MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

CDGA acknowledges and understands the significance and consequence of this specific waiver of
Civil Code section 1542,

33 CDGA hereby covenants never to sue or chalienge in any way or in any forum any of the
Defendants’ conduct or actions related in any way to the Property, whether based on Proposition 65 or
any other legal theory whatsoever, excluding only that CDGA remains free to enforce the terms of this
Settlement Agreement.

4.0 Claims Covered

4.1 Without in any way limiting the generality and breadth of the releases in section 3.0
above, this Settlement Agreement is specifically understood to be a final and binding release and
resolution of the following causes of action: .




4.1.1  Any and all Proposition 65 claims that were or could have been asserted in the
Ascon 11 Lawsuit or pursuant to the Notices, or any of them, arising out of the facts and circumstances
related to any alleged discharge or release of Proposition 65 Designated Chemicals at or from the
Property or as otherwise alleged in the Ascon II Lawsuit, including, without limitation, all claims with
respect to the continued presence or migration of such Designated Chemicals.

4.1.2. Any and all future Proposition 65 claims that may be asserted by any person
against any of the Defendants arising out of any alleged discharge or release of Proposition 65 Designated
Chemicals at or from the Property, so long as: (a) as to any alleged violations of the Proposition 65
warning requirements, CHP is in compliance with its Proposition 65 warning signage obligation in
section 2.1 above and its intermet-based Proposition 65 warning program in section 2.2 above; and (b) as
to any alleged violations of Proposition 65°s discharge prohibitions, the relevant Defendant(s) is/are in
compliance with its/their obligations to comply with DTSC requirements pursuant to section 2.3 above.

5.0 Attorneys Fees and Costs

5.1 Attormeys Fees and Costg: Within ten (10) business days after the Effective Date
(defined in section 15.1 below), CHP, ConocoPhillips, and Chevron shall each pay $25,000 to CDGA's
counsel for attomeys® fees and costs. Payment shall be made to Graham & Martin LLP, and sent to the
attention of Anthony Graham, Esq. at the address noted below in section 14.0. Except as expressly
provided in this section 5.1, the Parties waive any claim to attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with
the Ascon [] Lawsuit, the Notices, the Property, and/or this Settlement Agreement.

6.0 Authority to Enter Into Settlemen ment

6.1 Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is
authorized to sign this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the Party for which he or she is signing, and
thereby to bind that Party fully to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

7.0  Attorney General Review

7.1 Settlement of this case is contingent on submittal of this Settlement Agreement to the
Attomey General's Office for review. If the Attorney General's Office expresses reservations about this
Settlement Agreement, the Defendants shall not be obligated to proceed with this Settlement Agreement
and may void the Settlement Agreement by giving written notice to that effect to CDGA's counsel.

8.0 Execution in Counterparts and by Electronic Media

8.1 This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts which, taken together, shall
constitute one and the same agreement. This Settlement Agreement may also be executed and/or
delivered by facsimile and/or email transmission and in such event all facsimile and/or email signatures
shall be deemed originals for all purposes hereof.

9.0 Approval of Settlement Agreement Required

9.1 Unless a Defendant determines that it does not want this Settlement Agreement to be
submitted to the Court for approval pursuant to section 7.1 above, CDGA shall submit this Settlement
Agreement to the Court for consideration as required by Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f)(4).
CDGA shall provide the Court with the necessary information to allow the Court to make the findings
required by Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(fX4).




9.2 This Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and without any force or effect, unless
approved by the Court.

10.0  Entire Agreement

10.1  This Settlement Agreement: (&) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties
concerning the subject matter hereof and (b) supersedes any previous oral or written agreements
concerning the subject matter hereof.

110 Maoadification and Interpretation of Settlement Agreement

11.1  This Settlement Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by any Party to be
bound thereby.

1.2  The terms of this Settlement Agreement are the product of arms-length negotiations
between the Parties, through their respective counsel of choice, and no provision shall be construed
against the drafler thereof. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of California. The venue for any disputes conceming this Agreement shall be in
Orange County.

12.0 Benefited Parties

12.1  Without in any way limiting the generality and breadth of the releases in section 3.0 and
the provisions of section 4.0 above, it is understood that this Settiement Agreement shall inure to the
benefit of Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC, ConocoPhillips Company (individually and as successor in
interest to Conoco, Inc. and Phillips Petroleum), Chevron Corporation (f/k/a ChevronTexaco
Corporation), Conoco, Inc., Phillips Petroleum, Chevron Environmental Management Company, Chevron
Pipeline Company, any other entity related to any of the foregoing entities, and any of their successors,
affiliates, subsidiaries, and assigns, and their officers, employees, or agents.

13.0 = Confidentiality of Settlement Apreement

13.1  The Parties shall keep the terms of this Settlement Agreement confidential until such time
as the Settlement Agreement becomes public, either through submittal to the Attorney General's Office or
to the Court, whichever occurs first.

13.2  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Defendants shall be free to share this Settlement
Agreement and discuss it with the Attorney General's Office or DTSC at any time.

14.0  Notification Requirements

14.1  Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be effective only if in writing and
delivered in person or sent by telecopy, certified or registered mail return réceipt requested, or traceable
ovemnight delivery service, to the following designees:

. For CDGA:

Anthony Graham, Esq.
Graham & Martin LLP
950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220
Costa Mesa, CA 92626




15.0

Fax: (714) 850-9392
For All Defendants:

James L. Amone, Esq.

Latham & Watkins LLP

633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Fax: (213) 891-8763

Phone: (213)485-1234

For Chevron:

Timothy R. Knutson, Esq.

Senior Counsel, Environmental Practice Group
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.; Law Department

6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, BRI-Y RM 4214
San Ramon, CA 94583

Fax: (925) 842-2011

Phone: (925) 543-1720

For ConocoPhillips:

Derrick D. Vallance, Esq.
ConocoPhillips Company
P.O. Box 4783

Houston, TX 77252-4783
Fax: (281) 293-1987
Phone: (281)293-2247

Effective Date

15.1  The “Effective Date” specified in this Settlement Agreement is the date that the Court
enters an order approving this Settlement Agreement, and that has become final and non-appealable.

15.2  For purposes of section 15.1, any order approving this Settlement Agreement shall be
final and non-appealable on the date that all rights to challenge the order on appeal have expired, or, if an
appeal of the order is properly filed, on the date when all rights to seek review of an appellate decision

upholding the order have expired.

Any Party may change its designee(s) by providing notice of such change pursuant to this section.
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EXHIBIT A




CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
-3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 474 - 1022
Facsimile: (949)474 - 1217

Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue ConocoPhilips, a Delaware corporation, Conoco,
Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of ConocoPhilips, and
Philips Petroleum, a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of
ConocoPhilips For Violations of Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.5 and 25249.6

This Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and
25249.6 (“‘the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the Noticing Party”)
to 1.J. Mulva, President and Chief Executive Officer, of ConocoPhilips on behalf of
ConocoPhilips, a Delaware corporation, Conoco, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned
subsidiary of ConocoPhilips, and Philips Petroleum, a Delaware corporation and wholly owned
subsidiary of ConocoPhilips (collectively, “the Violator™), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The Noticing Party must be contacted through its legal representative: Graham
& Martin, LLP, 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine, California 92614.

This Notice constitutes notification that the Violator has violated The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5)
(hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration
of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

Summary of Violations

Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, it is in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5, For such a violation, the Violator is liable to be enjoined
from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides
that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing the
public and/or its employees to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals”) it has violated Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that
potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violator is liable
to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.

The Violator has violated, threatens to violate and continues to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646, where it is responsible for the clean up of that site. The Violator
formerly contaminated that site by the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances, including
Designated Chemicals. Further, the Violator has been and presently is, by reason of that conduct,




under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from the site
and “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

The Factual Basis for this Notice

One of the business activities the Violator engages in, on & regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which it has contaminated by the disposal or treatment of
hazardous substances. At such sites it is also under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened
“release” of Designated Chemicals from the site and “exposures” to Designated Chemicals
affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

In February, 2003 the Violator entered into a Consent Order (Docket Number I&KISE-CO
02/03-007) (hereinafier, the *“Consent Order”) wherein the Violator was specifically identified by
the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC") as a “responsible party” or “liable
person”, as defined in Health & Safety Code section 25323.5. The Violator has been so
identified since it arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Ascon
Landfill Site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington Beach, California 92646 (hereinafter,
“the Site™). The Violator, along with other parties, is thus responsible for the clean up of the
Site. Since it is responsible for such future clean up it is not only responsible for the current
dangerous condition, of the Site but also under a current duty to ensure that the Site is operated in
such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are no releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from
the Site and (ji) to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to
Designated Chemicals. The Violator is currently not fulfilling either of those duties.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west, It is identified by Assessor’s
parce]l numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas. At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA™) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the,Noticing Party have noted, between December 12, 2002 and June 4, 2003,
that there are beaten pathways leading directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence
surrounding the Site obviously suggesting that the Site is regularly *“visited™ by trespassers.

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA™), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, has specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the




immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil.

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic c(')mpounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.

Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“*SVOCS”) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

. Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS") detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichlorocthane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, there is evidence that trespassers are regularly onsite and there is
therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated contaminated
runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or by
trespassers. Further, the lagoons have previously overflowed during heavy rains causing
hundreds of gallons of overflow to run down the streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has
come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site is likely to lead to offsite contamination by
direct contact with persons in the area.




According to the DTSC that chemicals that were disposed of at the Site by the Violator
have migrated and will continue to migrate into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to
the Site. The DTSC has also noted that exposure to impacted groundwater may occur if
groundwater is pamped for use or if discharged into a surface water body™ and that the potential
thus exists for “Site contamination to impact drinking water supplies.” This threat will exist until
the waste materials at the Site are effectively contained. Further, until effectively contained there
exists the potential for future migration of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands
through the unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly
edge of the Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

The DTSC has specifically found that at the Site there have “releases™ and that there is
presently a “threatened release™ of the Designated Chemicals noted herein, as the term “release”
is defined by Health & Safety Code section 25320 [*‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking,
pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or
disposing into the environment™]. Moreover, the DTSC has specifically found that the actual and
threatened release of the Designated Chemicals noted herein (as well as the chemicals listed in
Paragraph 2.4 of the Consent Order) presents an imminent and substantial endangerment to the
public health or welfare.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noncmg Party at this time, the Violator has
violated Health & Safcty Code section 25249.5 since it has, “in the course of doing business”,
“knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably
will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization
of law except as provided in Section 25249.9". It has done so by failing to effcctively contain at
the Site the Designated Chemicals it disposed of at the Site and for which it 1s currently
responsible.

Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to safely contain the
Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to prevent further actual or potential releases, until such
time as the clean up required by the Consent Order is completed pursuant to Health & Safety
Code section 25249.7. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for
its past and ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code section 25249.5.

The Violator has also violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since it has “in the
course of doing business” “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a chemical
known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear
and reasonable waming to such individual.” Investigators for the Noticing Party visited the Site
on December 12, 2002, January 23, 2003, March 15, 2003 and again on June 4, 2003. They
examined the entire perimeter fencing of the Site and saw no clear and reasonable waming sign
even purporting to comply with the requirements of Health & Safety Code section 25249.6, nor
the regulations relating to that code section. Further, agents of the Noticing Party living in
Huntington Beach know that there has been no attempt by the Violator to provide a clear and
reasonable waming to the local residents living in the area, the children and personnel (teachers,




administrators, security and other personnel).at the high school or the users of the local park
located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose them to Designated
Chemicals.

Upeon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all likely
affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

Both as to violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 the Noticing Party will seek civil penalties for the maximum period allowed by
law, which the Noticing Party believes is one year prior to the date of this Notice. With this
Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.”

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned
at your earliest convenience.

Dated: June 10, 2003 T

By:

cc. Consumer Defense Group Action
Attached Service List




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I, Anthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1, I am a member of the State Bar of California, & partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and one of the attorneys principally responsible for represeating 'The Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “&() Day Motice o! Intent te Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice™) served concurrently herewith. I have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. I have consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts 2nd, having
reviewed relevant scicntific data and results of relevant lest reports, as v¢li as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary cvidéncc of those facty regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant sk level for the
chcnﬁc?ls at issue. Ihave provided the information, documents, data, yepis airJ/or opinions I
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the riguler or, rrorwuigated
under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultatiors, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the privaic wciion” saeans that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintilis’ a2 cun ¢ established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; 1y physical investigation




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. | am a resident of or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. My business address is 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine,
California 92614.

I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1.) Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections 24249.5
and 25249.6; .

2))  Certificate of Merit;

3.)  Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
65): A Summary” (sent only to Violators)

4)  Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose
name and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the

postage fully prepaid:

Date of Mailing: June 10, 2003
Place of Mailing: Irvine, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

J.J. Mulva, President and CEO
ConcoPhilips

Conoco Inc.

Philips Petroleum Company
600 North Dairy Ashford
Houston, Texas 77079

California Attomey General Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W,

1515 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Dated: June 10, 2003




CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 474 - 1022
Facsimile: (949)474 - 1217
Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Chevron Texaco Corporation, Chevron
Environmental Management Company, Chevron USA, Inc., Chevron
Pipeline Company, and Texaco Inc. For Violations of Health & Safety Code

Sections 25249.5 and 25249.6

This Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and
25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the Noticing Party™)
to the David J. O’Reilly, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer, of Chevron Texaco
on behalf of Chevron Texaco, a Chevron Environmental Management Company, a Califomia
corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Chevron Texaco, Chevron Pipe Line Company, a
Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Chevron Texaco, and Texaco, Inc., a
Delaware Corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Chevron Texaco (collectively, “the
Violator”), as well as the entities on the attached proof of service. The Noticing Party must be
contacted through its legal representative: Graham & Martin, LLP, 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030,
Irvine, California 92614. :

This Notice constitutes notification that the Violator has violated The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5)
(hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration
of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

Summary of Violations

Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, it is in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. For such a violation, the Violator is liable to be enjoined
from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides
that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing the
public and/or its employees to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals”) it has violated Health & Safety Code
~ Section 25249.6 unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that

potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violator is liable
to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.

The Violator has violated, threatens to violate and continues to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington




Beach, California 92646, where it is responsible for the clean up of that site. The Violator
formerly contaminated that site by the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances, including
Designated Chemicals. Further, the Violator has been and presently is, by reason of that conduct,
under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened “release™ of Designated Chemicals from the site
and “exposures™ to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

The Factual Basis for this Notice

One of the business activities the Violator engages in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former lgndfill sites which it has contaminated by the disposal or treatment of
hazardous substances. At such sites it is also under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened
“release” of Designated Chemicals from the site and “exposures” to Designated Chemicals
affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

In February, 2003 the Violator entered into a Consent Order (Docket Number I&ISE-CO
02/03-007) (hereinafter, the “Consent Order”) wherein the Violator was specifically identified by
the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC™) as a “responsible party” or “liable
person”, as defined in Health & Safety Code section 25323.5. The Violator has been so
identified since it arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Ascon
Landfill Site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington Beach, California 92646 (hereinafier,
“the Site™). The Violator, along with other parties, is thus responsible for the clean up of the
Site. Since it is responsible for such future clean up it is not only responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site but also under a current duty to ensure that the Site is operated in
such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are no releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from
the Site and (ii) to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to
Designated Chemicals. The Violator is currently not fulfilling either of those duties.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industria! area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons™ and former “lagoon™ areas. At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast comer of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA™) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, between December 12, 2002 and June 4, 2003,
that there are beaten pathways leading directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence
surrounding the Site obviously suggesting that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers.




A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA™), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, has specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found 1o be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil.

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
{inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.

Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chldrdane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS”) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS") detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichlorocthane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, there is evidence that trespassers are regularly onsite and there is
therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated contaminated
runoff by persons cither legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or by
trespassers. Further, the lagoons have previously overflowed during heavy rains causing
hundreds of gallons of overflow to run down the streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has




come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site is likely to lead to offsite contamination by
direct contact with persons in the area.

According to the DTSC that chemicals that were disposed of at the Site by the Violator
have migrated and will continue to migrate into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to
the Site. The DTSC has also noted that exposure to impacted groundwater may occur if
groundwater is pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water body™ and that the potential
thus exists for “Site contamination to impact drinking water supplies.” This threat will exist until
the waste materials at the Site are effectively contained. Further, until effectively contained there
exists the potential for future migration of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands
through the unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly
edge of the Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

The DTSC has specifically found that at the Site there have “releases” and that there is
presently a “threatened release” of the Designated Chemicals noted herein, as the term “release™
is defined by Health & Safety Code section 25320 [“‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking,
pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or
disposing into the environment™). Moreover, the DTSC has specifically found that the actual and
threatened release of the Designated Chemicals noted herein (as well as the chemicals listed in
Paragraph 2.4 of the Consent Order) presents an imminent and substantial endangerment to the
public health or welfare.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violator has
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since it has, “in the course of doing business”,
“knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably
will pass into any squrce of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization
of law except as provided in Section 25249.9". It has done so by failing to effectively contain at
the Site the Designated Chemicals it disposed of at the Site and for which it is currently
responsible. ,

Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to safely contain the
Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to prevent further actual or potential releases, until such
time as the clean up required by the Consent Order is completed pursuant to Health & Safety
Code section 25249.7. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for
its past and ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code section 25249.5.

The Violator has also violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since it has *“in the
course of doing business” “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a chemical
- known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear”
and reasonable werning to such individual.” Investigators for the Noticing Party visited the Site
on December 12, 2002, January 23, 2003, March 15, 2003 and again on June 4, 2003. They
examined the entire perimeter fencing of the Site and saw no clear and reasonable warning sign
even purporting to comply with the requirements of Health & Safety Code section 25249.6, nor




the regulations relating to that code section. Further, agents of the Noticing Party living in
Huntington Beach know that there has been no attempt by the Violator to provide a clear and
reasonable warning to the local residents living in the area, the children and personnel (teachers,
administrators, security and other personnel).at the high school or the users of the local park
located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose themn to Designated
Chemicals.

Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all likely
affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

Both as to violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 the Noticing Party will seek civil penalties for the maximum period allowed by
law. which the Noticing Party believes is one year prior to the date of this Notice. With this
Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.”

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned
at your earliest convenience.

Dated: June 10, 2003 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP

cc. Consumer Defense Group Action
Attached Service List




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

1, Anthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1. 1 am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and onc of the attorneys principally responsible for representing The Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice™) served concurrently herewith. 1 have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. I have consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk level for the
chemicals at issue. I have provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinions |
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated
under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that (he
information provides a credible basis that all clements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the
 affirmative defonses set forth in the starats. T e

4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation




of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:
(1)  the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
(2)  the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3) the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases™ threaten to pass in sources of drinking water;
(4)  cexposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;
(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under
Health & Safety Code section 25249.6, or any other sign purporting to comply with the
requirements of that section.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Irvine, California on June 10, 2003.




EXHIBIT B




CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION
GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 474 - 1022
Facsimile:  (949) 474 - 1217

Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC For
Violations of Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.5 and 25249.6

This Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and
25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the Noticing Party”)
to Cannery Hamilton Properties, LLC, its members and Affiliates of the LLC and its members
(collectively, “the Violator™), as well as the entities on the attached proof of service. The
Noticing Party must be contacted through its legal representative: Graham & Martin, LLP, 3
Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine, California 92614.

This Notice constitutes notification that the Violator has violated The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) .
(hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration
of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

Summary of Vielations

Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water,” it is in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. For such a violation, the Violator is liable to be enjoined
from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that
when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing the
public and/or its employees to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals™) it has violated Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that
potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violator is liable
to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.

The Violator has violated, threatens to violate and continues to violate both sections of the
Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington Beach,
California 92646, where it is responsible for the clean up of that site. The Violator formerly

contaminated that site by the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances, including Designated =~

Chemicals. Further, the Violator has been and presently is, by reason of that conduct, under a
duty to prevent the actual and threatened “release™ of Designated Chemicals from the site and
“exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons.




The Factual Basis for this Notice

The Violator owns the Ascon Landfill Site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (heremnafter, “the Site””). The Violator, as the owner, is not only
responsible for the current dangerous condition of the Site but also under a current duty under
Proposition 65 to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are
no releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii) to inform the public that
proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals. The Violator is currently
not fulfilling those duties.

As the owner, the Violator is under a duty to prevent on an ongoing basis the actual and
threatened “release™ of Designated Chemicals from the Site and “exposures” to Designated
Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons. According to the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (“DTSC"™), the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from
the Site will continue until the Designated Chemicals are éffectively contained.. Until the
chemicals, including Designated Chemicals (as identified herein) at the Site are effectively
contained the Violator will continue to be in violation of California Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, and subject to the remedy set forth in California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7.

As the owner, the Violator has also violated California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6
by failing to provide a clear and reasonable warning at and around the Site to warn employees,
visitors and local residents that they may be exposed to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (referred to collectively hereinafter as the
“Designated Chemicals”). Such exposure will occur by contact by any or all of those persons
with those chemicals at or near the Facility.

Further, the Violator by such conduct has also violated California Fish & Game Code
5660 by “permit{ting] to pass into . . ., or plac[ing] where it can pass into the waters of this state
any of the following: (a) Any petroleum . . . or residuary product of petroleum, or carbonaceous
material or substance, or (b) Any refuse, liquid or solid, from any refinery . . . or any factory of
any kind . . . (¢) Any substance or material deleterious to fish, plant life or bird life.”

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. 1t is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, both covered
and uncovered, current “lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas now buried. At present, the Site
consists of five waste lagoons filled with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the
Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing styrene wasie and other waste, located in the southeast corner
of the Site. There is also at the Site an abandoned oil well which has been poorly maintained and




which exploded on March 18, 2004 spraying chemicals, including benzene and methane (a
Designated Chemical) over hundreds of homes within a half-mile radius of the Sitc and causing
hundreds of thousands of dollars of property damage and resulting in numerous complaints by
local residents of breathing and irritation problems. The full effects of this actual release are not
known at this time.

Although the Site is fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”)
and DTSC have noted that there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site ona
number of occasions. Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, between December 12,
2002 and June 4, 2003, that there are beaten pathways leading directly from the various breaks in
the chain link fence surrounding the Site obviously suggesting that the Site is regularly “visited”
by trespassers.

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA"), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, has specifically found that the estimated health risk for aduits and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencics. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil.

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are Designated
Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion, and dermal
exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS") detected at the Site include benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine
(and its salts), and polychiorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated Chermnical known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks ﬁ'om these chemicals occur
primarily by direct contact with-soils, ingestion and dermial éxposiire.

Volatile organic compounds (*VOCS"™) detected at the Sitc include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichloroethane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.




Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by mhalation.

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: (i) volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation; (ii)
disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous particulates into
the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances; (iii) though the Site is
fenced, there is evidence that not only that trespassers are regularly onsite, but that, as the
Viokator knows, for some time during the summer of 2003, a homeless person was living at the
Site. There is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers; (iv) the lagoons have previously overflowed during heavy rains causing hundreds
of gallons of overflow to run down the streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into
contact with contaminated soils on the Site is likely to lead to offsite contamination by direct
contact with persons in the area; and, (v) there is an ongoing potential for direct contact by local
residents with Designated Chemicals by explosive discharge of such chemicals from the Site. As
noted above, on March 18, 2004 an oil well at the Site exploded resulting in an actual release of
Designated Chemicals on local residents, their homes, the Edison High School and on everyone
within a half mile of the Site.

According to the DTSC the chemicals at the Site, including the Designated Chemicals,
have been and are continuing to be released into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to
the Site. The DTSC has also noted in its files relating to the Site that exposure to impacted
groundwater may occur “if groundwater is pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water
body” and that the potential thus exists for “Site contamination to impact drinking water
supplies.” This threat will exist until the waste materials at the Site are effectively contained.
Further, until effectively contained there exists the potential for future release or discharge of the
waste materials (including Designated Chemicals) from the Site to the wetlands through the
unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly edge of the Site
and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

The DTSC has specifically found that at the Site there have “releases” and that there is
presently a “threatened release™ of the Designated Chemicals noted herein, as the term “release” is
defined by Health & Safety Code section 25320 [“‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping,
pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into
the environment™]. Moreover, the DTSC has specifically found that the actual and threatened
release of the Designated Chemicals noted herein presents an imminent and substantial
endangerment to the public health or welfare.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violatorhas =~

violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since it has, “in the course of doing business”,
“knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably
will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. | am a resident of or employed in the county
where the mailing occurred. My business address is 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine, California 92614.

| SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1) Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections 24249.5 and
25249.6;

2) Certificate of Merit;

3) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65):
A Summary” (sent only to Violaiors)

4) Supporting Docurents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose name
and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the postage fully
prepaid:
Date of Mailing: March 31, 2004
Place of Mailing: Irvine, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

Managers and/or Members of Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC
(As identified by California Secretary of State Records):

Glenn R. Anderson - S. Diane Secfried

Cannery Hamilton Properties, LLC 600 North Dairy

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Ashford

San Ramon, CA 94583 " Houston, TX 77079
Agent for Service of Process:

Diane Smith, Esq. H. E. Dan Shasteen, Esq
Agent for Service of Process 28592 Murrelet Drive
Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
2222 Martin, Ste, 255

[rvine, CA 92612

California Attorney General Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W.
15135 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701
20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

1 declare under penalty of pesjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. ’

Dated: March 31, 2004




EXHIBIT C




CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

AMENDED SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE SHELL OIL COMPANY; THE
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; BP AMERICA, INC.; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; NORTHROP
GRUMMAN CORPORATION; NORTHROP GRUMMAN SPACE & MISSION SYSTEMS
CORP.; CONOCOPHILIPS, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CONOCO, INC,, A
DELAWARE CORPORATION AND WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
CONOCOPHILIPS, AND PHILIPS PETROLEUM, A DELAWARE CORPORATION'-AND
WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF CONOCOPHILIPS; CHEVRON TEXACO;
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE LINE .
COMPANY; TEXACO, INC. FOR VIOLATIONS OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
SECTIONS 25249.5 AND 25249.6

This Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.5 and 25249.6 (“the Notice”) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the
Noticing Party” or “CDGA”) to the Chairman and CEO of each of the entities referenced above
(hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Violators™), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The name and address of the Chairman and CEO of each of the Violators is
provided on the attached Proof of Service. The relevant person inside the Noticing Party for
purposes of this Notice is Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, but the Noticing Party should only
be contacted through its legal representative: Anthony G. Graham, of Graham & Martin, LLP,
950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220, Costa Mesa, California 92626, telephone number (714) 850- -
9390, facsimile number (714) 850-9392. This Amended Notice constitutes notification that the
* Violators have violated The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing
Party intends to file suit after the expiration of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

Proposition 65 provides that when parties, such as the Violators, have been and are
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, they are in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. The term “release” is defined by Health & Safety Code
section 25320 [“‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying,
discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment”]. For

" such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be
liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that when parties, such as the Violators,
have been and are knowingly and intentionally exposing the public and/or its employees to
chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“the
Designated Chemicals”) they have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 unless, prior
to such exposure, they provide clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the
potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from
such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.




THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THIS AMENDED NOTICE

THE SITE

The Violators have violated, threaten to violate and continue to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (“the Site”). The Site is surrounded by residential housmg, schools, a
park, a senior citizens center and oommarclal property.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Strect on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are loeated directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic dxsposa] areas, comprising former dlSpOSﬂl pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon” #fcas.” At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons-filled
with oily waste material, covering’ approx:mately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrenc waste and other waste, located in the sontheast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the Califomia Environmentil Protectién Agency (“CEPA™) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on 2 number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, in December 12, 2002, June 4, 2003, as well as
in October 14,2004 and November 11, 2005, that there are and have beaten pathways leading
directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence surounding the Site obviously suggesting
that the Site is regularly “visited™ by trespassers. In fact, DTSC have reported that one tmspasser

. was foand to have been hvmg onthe Slte near one of the Pits.

™
THE VIOLATORS- ": - . ™

One of the business activities the Violators engage in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which they have contaminated by the illegal disposal of
hazardous substances. At such sites the Violators are under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to
not by their own acts or omissions allow the actual and threatened “release” of Designated
Chemicals from the site, as well as to providé a clear and reasonable warning to persous at or
near the Site of potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting such onsite and offsite

- persons.

Each of the Violators formerly contaminated the Site by illegally disposing and dumping
hazardous substances at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. CDGA is in possession of a
number of declarations from employees/contractors for the Violators who have admitted illegally
dumping toxic chemicals at the Site on behalf of the Violators. Those declarations make clear
that cach of the Violators over a course of years systematically illegally dumped chemicals at the
Site, including Designated Chemicals. The declarations have already been served on the




Violators and provided to the Office of the Attorney General. In addition, each of the Violators
is a Responsible Party, as that term is defined by the Department of Taxic Substances Control
(“DTSC”) and each of the Violators is currently responsible for the clean up and remediation of
the mess they made. At the Ascon Site therefore the Violators are not only the entities which
iliegally dumped the Designated Chemlm]s bnt are also the parties responsible for the
remediation at the Site.

As “remediators”, the Violators are currently operating at the Site and have a duty under
Proposition 65 to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals (that they
had formerly illegally dumped) from the contained areas at the Site. The contained areas at the
Site are the Pits and lagoons located there which are bounded by berms which are designed to
effectively prevent discharges and releases from those areas during heavy rains. The Violators
are also under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and reasonable
warning about potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite
persons. The Violators have been and are failing in those duties under Proposition 65. A

First, the Pits and lagoons at the Site are and have been for a number of years surrounded
by berms which are intended to and formerly-did effectively contain the toxic chemicals
contained in those Pits and lagoons and thus prevented their discharge and release out of the Pits
and lagoons during heavy rains. However, as would be obvious to anyone, the berms must be
maintained and repaired when necessary so that the Designated Chemicals remained safely
contained by those berms and so that no discharges or releases can occur through those berms.
The Violators have been specifically and repeadtedly warned both by the DTSC and by CDGA of
the consequences of their refusal to properly and appropriately maintain and repeir the berms.
Despite these specific warnings, and thus with full knowledge of the effect of their failure to act,
the Violators failed to properly maintain or repair the berms, even when cracks appeared in the
bemms and they were informed of such by their own contractors, the DTSC and later CDGA. As
a result of their knowing and intentional failure to act the Violators allowed the berms at the Site
to collapse, not once, but twice, between December, 2004 and May 2005. The collapse of the
berms resulted in specific releases/discharges of toxic chemicals, including Designated
Chemicals, from the Site into or onto the land'both onsite and offsite where such chemicals pass
or probably will pass into a source of drinking'water, as well as into the surrounding streets and
neighborhood where the Site is located from December, 2004 - May, 2005.

Second, the Violators knew that there were oil wells at the Site, some of which had been
abandoned. The Violators knew that abandoned oil wells must be properly maintained or there
would be a very strong likelihood of explosion. Despite knowing that the oil wells were at the
Site, that they were old oil wells which did not have modem “caps”, the Vialatars failed and -
refused to properly (or in fact in any way) maintain those oil wells. As-an obvious and inevitable
result of the Violators failure to effectively maintain, repair or otherwise render safe those oil
weells the Violators knowingly and intentionally created a substantial risk that one of the oil wells
would fail and a discharge/release would occur. That is precisely what happened on March 17,
2004, when one of the oil wells exploded and released hundreds of gallons of toxic material over
the homes, property and persons in the neighborhood around the Site. Prior to the explosion the
toxic chemicals had been effectively contained in the oil well, since there is no evidence of any




prior release or discharge therefrom of which CDGA or the DTSC is aware.

~ Since the Violators, as the parties who,illegally dumped the toxic chemicals and who are
also currently legally obligated as remediators. at the Site, are responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site, they are under a current duty prusuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 252495 et seq to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that
there are no new discharges or releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii)
to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals. .
The Violators have been and are fulfilling neither of those duties.

THE HEALTH RISK

. A Bascline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA "), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil. 'Each of the Violators knew of the BHRA.and thus
knew and knows that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the immediate
vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and n'espasscrs, exceeds levels considered acceptable by

California regulatory agencies.

Despite this knowledge the Violators d1d not have in place any clear and reasonzble
warning and did not even consider posting a warning sign until after receipt of CDGA’s initial
Notices. The waming signs which were thereafter put in place were specifically put in place in
response to CDGA's initial notices. Any warnings currently in place at the Site are therefore as.a
result of the work of CDGA and its counsel. However, even the warning signs which are now in
place are still insufficient since thcy only watn persons at the Site not persons in the surrounding
residential neighborhood, park, senior citizens center or school. A

The Violators thus knew and know that the families who live in the residential
neighborhood, the schoolchildren who attend Edison High School, the senior citizens who use
the Senior Citizens Center, the workers at the Site, trespassers on the Site (at least one of whom
actually lived on Site next to one of the toxic lagoons for some period of time), as well as
assorted passersby, can and are exposed to the chemicals off-site when they breathe such
chemical fumes after volatilization, or when they touch the soil contaminated by the discharges
from the pits and lagoons which happen during heavy rains, or when the berms collapsed TWICE
in the period from December, 2004 - May, 2005, or when an oil well on sife explodes. The =~~~
original Sixty Day Notice sent to the Violators expressly warned that the berms could collapse
and the dangerous exposures likely to then occur. The Violators ignored that warning, as well as
the warning contained in the first complaint filed by the Noticing Party. The Violators also
ignored warnings to them from DTSC regarding the berms.-




THE DESIGNATED CHEMICALS

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chrominm, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. 1Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
. compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive foxicity.

Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur pmnanly by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure

Pesticides detected at the Sitc include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS?”) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated-
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

: _ Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS™) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichloroethane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and -

dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

. Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause

reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

THE ROUTES OF EXPOSURE

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, distarbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, the Violators have admitted that trespassers are regularly onsite and
there is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons cither legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers. Further, the lagoons and Pits, which had been effectively contained by the berms,
have, after the Violators knowingly and intentionally allowed those berms to collapse,
overflowed during heavy rains causing overflow of toxic chemicals to run down the streets
offsite. Rainwater ranoff which has come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site of




course inevitably leads to offsite contamination by direct contact with persons in the area. In
addition, dozens of persons in the neighborhood have, during the course of 2006, complained to
the Violators and DTSC about the strong chemical odors emanating from the Site and being
breathed in by those persons, as well as about chemical runoff from the Site to the neighboring

streets during rains. .

The Designated Chemicals that were illegally disposed of at the Site by the Violators
have, because of the Violators knowing and intentional failure to act on the warnings given to it
which inevitably allowed the berms to collapse and the oil well to explode, passed into and will
continue to pass into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to the Site. Moreover, as has
been noted by the DTSC, persons in the area have been and will be exposed to groundwater
contaminated by those hazardous substances, including Designated Chemicals, whenever
groundwater is “pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water body™: Further, there exists
the potential for future passage of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands through the
unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly edge of the
Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland. _

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violators have
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since they have, “in the course of doing
business”, “knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes
or probably will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or
authorization of law except as provided in Section 25249.9%. They have done so by failing to act
on specific warnings and knowledge they had during the period they are remediating the Site,
when such action would have allowed the continued effective containment at the Site of the
Designated Chemicals they illegally dumped at the Site. Upon filing of the Complaint relating
to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an injunction requiring that the Violators
immediately take effective action to safely contain the Designated Chemicals at the Site 50 as to
prevent further actual or potential releases, until such time as the clean up required by the
Consent Order is completed, pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7. The Noticing
Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violators for their past and ongoing violations of
Health & Safety Code section 25249.5.

The Violators have also violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since the have,
“in the course of doing business”, “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
giving [3] clear and reasonable warning.” Prior to the initial notices sent to the Violators by
CDGA there were no warnings concerning Proposition 65 at the Site pcnmeter Since the initial
potices and specifically in response thereto the Violators have plaocd warning signs which
reference Proposition 65 on the Site perimeter fence. However, these warnings are insufficient to
provide a clear and reasonable warning to the local residents living in the area, the children and
personnel (teachers, administrators, security and other personnel) at the high school or the users
of the local park located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose them to




Designated Chemicals. Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party
will seck an injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all
likely affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

With this Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.” If you have any

" questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest

convenience.

Dated: March 23, 2007

cc. Altached Service List




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I,,Aﬁthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1 I am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LI P, and oné of the attorneys principally responsible for representing Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice™) served concurrently herewith. I have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called npon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. Ihave consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I l;ava a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above ﬁe minimum significant risk leyel for the
chemicals at issue. Ihave provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinibns I
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations pronmlgated
" under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be cst;ablished
aﬁd the iﬁfén;aﬁén dici nc;t. pm\.ré that the aileged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

4, The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation




of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:
(1) the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
or properties for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
7(2) the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases” have passed or threaten to pass into any source of drinking

water;

(4)  cxposnres 1o the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;
(5) the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under

Health & Safety Code section 25249.6:
- 1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Costa Mesa, California on March 23, 2007.

Anthony G.\Gi
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b3 0ot been associnted with an observable adverse reproductive or de

‘veloprocrsal effect. )
Discharges that do mol resule in & “sigajficant amounr™ of the lisre

chemical énusering into any source of drinking waser, Toc prohivitio -

from dischayyes inlo dinking waicr docs not apply If the discharger

“sble Lo demonsiraic that s “sig nificam smoant™ of the Kated chemical h
.&,doumwvﬂlwumury&hth;mamwmmc ai
charge compiles with o)} other applicable rwz, regulations, permiu, r

pitmenis, or orders, A “significant emoutt™ means agy deiecimt

amontt, Except AR émount thal would mos: the “no & gnifican risk™

“m cbservable effect” st 1T an Individos] were exposed o much -

amount §p drinidng water, .
HOW IS PROPOSITION &S 'ENFORCED?

Enforcemen is carried oot throogh civil hwsudte, These lawsuiu may
- . brought bry the Attomey General s any dinrict atiomey, or ceruin city -
tomeys {thost in chies with & population excaeding 750,000). Law sy
.y also bx broaght by pri vate panies scting in the public intcrest,
coly aficr providing nolicz of the allegsd violation \oths Anorney Ger
4, the sppropriate district stuomey snd oty Suorney, and the butines s
cused of the violalon. The notice must provide adequate wnfonmado:
allgw the Tecipient 10 anes 3 the nature of the alleged violuion. A nc
nustcomply withthe informadon snd requiseroe nts spect
inrtyulniions (Thle 22, Cal ifornis Code of Regulations, Secuon | 29

A privaie peny. may nol pursue an eaforceraent action directy o ¢

" Proposition 65 \f onc of the govermnental officialy noted sbove init’
en sction within slxy dxys of the boliee.

.\'!mirms lcuné.\o > in ;Iidll!m of Proposivon 65 i subjex o
¢ 3 vialauon. In sddidjon, the *

beas may be ordered by » eoun of law 1o itop commiuing te violr

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,

Contaet the Office of Envirormental Health Hezard Assessment' s
osivon 65 Implemeaation Olfice at (916) 44 56900,

114000, Chemicsis Required by State or Federal Law
: Have'Been Tested jor Potential to Cause -
Canter or Reproductive Toxichy, but wht
Have Not Been Adequately Tested As
. Required, ’
(x}'The Suic Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Acy of
quires the Govemor io publish 3 fa of themicals formally requ
-suc or federal sgencics 10 have iesing for carcinogenicity or vey
Yre walcity. bul hat the sate’s qualfied expens hsve not found
"beeg ndequatelyicaed s Tequired (Hewlth and Safety Code 2524

Repiewr M, Mo,

Y




. Readers shovld soie B chemial he ﬂl’s besy desipratcd as
nowT { © Lht st iocause cancer & reproduct ve tonlcty is not achuded.
inthe foT)lovinp hsing 8% 7= - =
::ﬂ:o)ogiul endpoint, H oWeYE, the 5‘“ pp" By mdm:.n eint,
for purposes of the ptate OF foden! apency's requiranes. Addisonal in-

jormats ©n on e fequircrnEDLs for testog muy be obualeed froem e spe-

fequ

cilic agency ideotified below.
(b) Chemicals mqus

ici uiation.
Pu;?giﬁ;'wm Prevention Ac of 194 (SB 950) mandaies that the

" Cuifornis Depnment of Pesticide Reguladon (CDPR) review chront
omjcol ogyswds supporinB terpisruion of peacic) active ingredi-
cais. Missingor wable stwdies e identified s dus gaps. The -
diu‘m conducu:dmfulﬂﬂ Bemeric data requireinents of the Fedaral b
and Rodauicide Al (FIFRA), which Is

: e oved by CDPR @acerdiag lo puidclines sl sundirds promu-
:‘n::‘:daﬂm.'fhus. older qudies may not meet curent guidalines.
"7 The exlicnee of 3 dsiB S'P_“’“ compound docy ol indicaie s 1owl
b of §aformadon on the: GaTEinegmUcity ot reprodocive imdtity of thé
: mmpound.lnmau&-*ﬂfﬂmmhuzqnmrgnm
wre, but SB 930vcquires ‘P‘dﬁ:uﬂwﬂ‘dmA dat gap does
ant pecessaily indicais Wast & oacopends or reprodactive brzerd exists.
For Lhe prurpotes of this 1ist, 8 datt gaph 0 contidered 1o be preseiit bo-
5 e sdy b reviewed mnd fﬂ;d:.k-mwue.
Following s« listing of SB 9 $ps for bacogeaicity, reprodoc.
ou, and Lerstology srudics for the firs( 200 pesicidal scdve ingredients.
iy 13t will change 25 dats §2ps o fllad by additional duts or roplace-
ment. srudin. .- .
' posespf this scCUOR, "0u DAL MEans oncogencity n mice,
;::33 nimln'nwguddutn'“- “yepro”™ means reproduction, “iert
m@(“mmmmmldl)'"}_m‘ﬂ.‘h!nwrmu \ersiogenic.

Testing Neaded

Fequiring sdditions) ussng for thet panseular - gor

ired) 10 be icsicd by the Calliomis Depaunen of

.mxmsm*ﬁm“um . "

“ldnhu.wlﬂ‘w ' h.vchu:_nw-nid‘mf;:al:i
youzeais) Prowcuon Agesy' s iew ©f Une Wstivg progmrn data ks ¢ ot
) a5 currendy u

. () Cncmicals requird wix lesied by e Unlied States Eiviroamen.
) Protecaion Apency, Otz of Pesticlde : " -
The U.S. Environmennl Frvscdon Agency (EPA) &s responsible for
the re pulaion of pesicides nder the Feden) luecicidz, Fungicide, and
Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) FIFRA Tequinss EPA 10 regisiey pesicidey
bascd on data adequaic o deponsraie tutthey will not resull in unre, .
somblc advers: cllscs lopeoplc ©F tho arvironment when uscdinheco; -

danee with thelr EPA-mpproved 1abcls. s

In 1988, FIFRA was bxended 0 strengthen BPA" 3 e repulao.
Ty aetherity snd responsbilides o m‘mmdddap "m"“:im': ot
10 1984 1o enare they meet 0ARY* ¢ sUingent seientific md rgulmony
sundards, Rercglsuaton rquires registrans 10deyelop vp—to-catz das
bases for each pesticide soive ingredicat As pan of the .
precesi, modifications may ke rrsde Lo regisoaons., lubels u"“"“‘
toensure they are prowective of huuyman hoealth sad the envi “‘"‘nmm
rerpismadon reviewy will ldenufy any pesdcides whent f'm"m o
Iinmryb:mudnl.wim unscasosable Tiskey, EPA bay m” Y
recud 10 sccelerat e rocistrstion procezs 50 that the eatire -

is completed by 1997, The 1988 arnendments i out & ffve-pt ;-

vl 1o sccompish il sk with desdlioe: wpplying 10 both penicidc reg.
lstrants and the EPA. These Amendrosnls ot requiting a sobsunda) wag.
bey of vew stodies o be conducied and wid studies wﬁrdwiw
EFA review W ensare they wre mdeqaate, EFA may, in the e
sddidonal daus or informstion to further evaluste axyy over Lhe
wnfety of Coucerm

‘tive effects potentiel, For purperacs of thh scetion, “ooe™ mears -
icity, “wora”™ meians teratogenicity,, wnd “repro™ : ; m

try in rabbis,
: Chumio? . e }
Bendiocarh ©ac al, Fepro, fers oot Churmical . ; e
X . o0 el ome - Acroicls oec, wn,
o ’ rodent; toms vt ARyl benidazoline wn .
PCP : C vepro, ouc ra “‘_‘*Tulnwnh . ouc, repro, s
i oo l l ouc, ipro
Prroleu s distlluat, u!'m’d‘ "’"‘-::N% pro, -Amylpheool m—— -
> -uw"!lhe\hiud:s Enviroamental Beasuiide one, I, ey
(c) Chemicahk nqulndwd_rwcs iales x Banivaibinsoliont-ent o T e
Frowcson Agmsy, Office A ubstances, L Brodla . s .
Under Secuon &(u) of the Tonde Subsiances Control Act, i=sting of » n"‘“"’"'* -
chermical 13 required when ‘P!H mey prescnt an ueoeasorable | e 77 “"'“ i
ritk, or is produced substantit) quantiles and enuzs the environment . '
ln-&bsunddquudmp""”hﬂﬂlﬂﬁanummu humanex- | cpeen —
omure. - - - Culorophacimons e
P‘?:pum'ﬂﬂm ““’T"ﬁ"' -ncany ierslogenicity, “nax” mesns erin o e
rgprvduc!iﬂ inxiciry, ~poc” @m:nl:hy. . Chlorop! -
Chamical . Teasing Needed . Cycloatc : ——
Ayl {C13-13) glysidyl e oz, wers oot
Ay eyl athe noL, s ) :B. lera
uphenol A digiyeidy! ther one, Tiox Diclo/op—tnelryl o,
° Aobeant now, tera Dicrotophos o oo
o ) ' Ditwlodialkyilydumoins —— s
‘ n Dimcthepin iy -
Ciycliy) methmerylax® Dimethyldithiocwbamaie o, ¥ =
) nea, tern Disocap and s compounds o P,

. 1 p-Hexametirylene dilsocysns® . . Diphacinone and sals o, rera
MeMethylpyrrolidonc onc, NoR, Kxa Dibheoylam . *'rq:
Phenot : fox Dipropy] isociachomeronsic rewo

Diuwon o
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pesticide products, .
The checals Haed below mre those for which dasta are sravaliable -
of inadenuate 1o chmaeriz Oncogenidty, lermognicly, o reprodoc.




Chemieal |
Dodix -
Endgtia) snd als
E: hohmassis
Ethoayequin
Fention
Fennleraic
Flhuvelinaie

Y droay—methyldithiocr barm:

Irnaszd
hmmh M
hmﬂk

lprvﬂw

lolide . .

Deta R
e, wepra, i

voc, yeprs, ters

vac, ropro, 1o

ﬂlil glg!;;i!llgnu

Chemicel '
TrpTaxptot e -
“hropicoanayie one .
Mopyicas aide en .
Fyrn B, Topr
Pyrediuis wd detivatives oug, kn
Pyriwidincse -, ooz, e
Ssthaxyin out
Sidana ong, tepra, st
Sodhum Doodic © W
Soklosnwen~enctnt onc, wn.
TBT~castxining compeds oac.em
TOMB QuC, T, Wea
Yomephot ' - ooc, ko
Tetrechiorovisphat L
* ‘Fetrstisin "] .
Tuisbendazcle wd salts " ok, s, I .
Tuldazwos ORC, RpIe, tesR
IW _ »
Thiophameie-methy! one, len
Thmn . ot .
Tradmetos oo, WprS
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Animal bouuy dets is sarnissible end gencrally mdicats v of poten-
; ccts In bumans. . e
udF:?'meom of this rogulation, substnces arc prescm occopmiooalty
when these it 3 possibilty of exposure either &3 x revult of norma) work
operaLions or» asonably forescesble emergency resulting from work- -

" place mﬁm.Amuomblermmhm tich »

. \e313, Shoni=ierm in vivro 13t, and human cpidemdological sindles. Upon :

.rcasonable pason

_ im0’ the workplace.,

should anucipaic besed on usual wwt condiont, 8

vancz's panicular chemical propeiies (c.g., povzilial for explosion,
:'::‘ mannvlg‘)’.ﬂmd the potential for human hesdth hazards, A reasombly
[oresocable emerpency includes, butic oot limitsd w, splls, firss, explo-
sions, cquipmen (ailure. rupuse of conainess, or fiflure of comcol
equipment which may or do resht in a reicase of 8 hazardous snbstance

Adminisative Procedure ;
uP:)ﬂﬂ of the lnlia) List. The Direcior shall hold  public hewring con-
min‘umﬁnumwmmmnpammmmm
iic hearing fos addidonal mmm w0 cxempt 2
subsLanee in s panicuiar physicl e, volume, or concenvaiion from
the provisionsof Labor Code sexzions 639010 63992 may be pude ot tis
“ime. 17 no comments bn opposition 10 soch » yrauest are made ot the peb-
tic nearing o recelved during te comment period, o If the Disector zan
find o valid reason wihy the roquest should not be considered, it will be
rpomied during the Director’s preparauion of the list,
Afier the public comment pesiod the Director shall formolue the inde

usl “u.,.d.,.d".,.mswamrmw.uzmar.
* the 1im or & modified Jist from the Standards Board, the Direcior will

the Mistand flie §1 with the Office of Administrative Law,

(<) Concenraion Requirement. In delermining whether the concen-
uration yequirament of & substanct thould be changed purswnt to Labor
Code sectinn 6383, the Direc1or sthall cogslder valld and substanial cvi-
gence. Valid snd substanda) syidence shall consint of clinlal evidencs
ot \oaicologiex) swdies including, but not limited 10, animal

oa, a pegulation indicating the concentration reqoirement for 1 sub-
siance shali corsist of a footrots on the lixt,
(8 Procadores for Modifying the List. The Direoaor will consider peti-

dons From sy member of the public 1o modify the it or the concontrs- -

requirgments uant to the procedures specified in Covernment
'é':‘k sccvon] ly-,Twuhpalthubmd(fyduBﬂ.thn Director shall
make any neccssary deletons o sdditions In sccordmee with the proce-
distes hereln st fonb for eswsblisking the Hst The Direcior will review
the m“h“w(gvﬂ Myw'ludllullmhmywyld-

" ditions o deictions in sccordznce with tha procedures harein sot forth for

blishing the lis. )
5“(‘0) Crll':h for Modi{ying thz List, Petidons o add or rsmove a.sub-

siance on the list, mudify ths concentration lovel of » substance, or refer- .

ence when a panicular substanee iy pressnt in a physical stz which docs
uwwmﬂ,ﬂmmm.m&mmwﬁmmw
sufTicient sclentific dats which may include, but is sax limiied 10, shor-
\erTn Lests, animal studles. human cpidemiciogical sudies. and clinical
gata. If the wpplicant docs not include the complets content of » refer-
cneed sidy or other documenl, there must be sulliciem information 1o
,,}:mduhcohuunrwldcnul’r and obaain the referenced material, The pe.

- sitioner bican the burden of Jusilying any proposed modification of the

h"'hu: Di shall conslder ali evid bmiucd, Including ncgative
and posilve evidence, All cvidence must be bused en properly designod
sdics for wxicological endpolns indicang adverse healih cffecu in
humans, C.§., carcinogenicity, mutagenicly, ncurotozlcivy, organ dams-
|dcﬂﬂ$~ .

Fot purposcs of this reguiadon, animal daa is admissible and goncral-
Iy indicative of poteaiial elfects in bumans,

The shscnec of a paniculer caiegory of sudics shall not be used o

,,mcmmuudmk.

Pag'e'.’J :

wed by the Direcwor fogthe Devel -

S —Ty I” resulls most be Too valuaed ia \igﬁt. of
the imbs of sensitivity of cactt study, hs sex decign, and the protocol fol.
lowed, .

In cvaiuating differeat rsults aRMONP proper \ests, 25 8 genond rulc,
poshive results shall be given morc weight hun negani ve resuls for pur.
monmludhgxm onihe llnuudﬂyﬂ'ng the st inrcfarence
1o conczatration, physical nate of volume, %0 Ual wppropriaw informa.
oo may be provided regarding those peshive resulis. In each case, the
reiative sensitivity of each test shall be s lacior in resolving such con-
Mo, . :

NOTE: Asthority ched: Secton 6380, Labar Code. Reformmoc: Secions

£330, 6350.5, 63E2 and £38), Labor Code, 6361,

n HsToxy .
I. Naw srticiz § (sccuion 127) Mlod: 11-5-81; ellactive thinicth day thereahey
(Regiseer 1. No. 45). v

"2, Amendment of sbseaios (d) filed 1-~15-8): elicctive upon N >
2462/ ing pursuan: 1o

Code section 11 d) (Regines £1. N, 3).,
1, Editoxia) concction of HISTORY 2. (Regiser 91, Na, 19,

§338. EpechiProcedures lor Supplementary Enlorcemen)
of 8ialx Plmn Requinments Concerning
. . I_ﬂvopun_lan a5, .
(2) This sectioersess forth special procdurs necessary w comy
the tzrms of the approval by the United Sutzt Depaniment orub?r,or;;.’
Callfornia Hazard Communicstion Susderd, peruaining w the |
wton of the occupstionsl applicatons of the Californds Safe Drinkin
and Toxic Enforcement AG (hercinafier Proposition 65), w set forth |
62 Federal Register 31159 (June ‘6, 1997). Thiz approva) spocificay)
placed sertain condliions on the enforcement of Proposition 65 wiw ny
gxd W0 occupational exposures, including that iy doss pot apply 1o
conduct of yanuiaciurers ©ccuTTing ousids the Sume of Caltforala, Ap
person proceeding “in the public ineres™ pursasnt 10 Health and Safer
Code § 25249.7(8) (berdnmfizr “Supplementa) Enforeer™) or any digrd
aunmey of clty allomey ©OF prosecuwer porssant 1o Hexlth and Safe
Code § 25249.7(c) (hereinafizr “Public Prosccutor™), who alleges the e
Issenee of viotsions of Proposition 65, with respect 10 occupationsl ¢

posures a5 Incorporaiod into the Callforsis Hazard Commwnication Sy

dard (herelusfizr “Supplemental Enforcemant .Maner™), shall comy
- with the voquirements of this section. No Supplcmentsl Enforeeay
Matier shal) proceed eacept in complisce with the requiremens of ¢
section, - .

() 22 CCR } 12903, s=uting forth specile requirements for the cony
snd manner of service of six1y—dxy naxices under Proposidon 65, in
foct on April 22, 1997. s sdopiad wnd incorpocaiod by reference. In
tion, awy sixty-day novice concerning 8 Supplemenial Enforcement b
ter shall include lhe following suwmon: .

“This novce alieges the vioksuon of Proposition 65 with respou 1o
cupational cxposurcs governad by the Calllormila Sue Plan (or Oco
tonal Safaty and Health, The Swie Plan incovporses the provisioe
Proposition 63, s approved by Federal OSHA on Junc 6, 1997. Thi:
proval specifically placed eerwin condions writh regasd o occupad
exposures on Propositiom 65, Including that it does not apply to the
duct of manulacwrers octurring owuside the Swuate of Caltfomnis. Th
proval also provides that an employer may use the means of compll
in the gencral haxrd cotnmunicaon requirerncms W comply with |
oshion 65, lt also requires that suppiemental enforccmant is subject :
supervision of the Callfomia Occupstional Safety snd Health Adn
ralon. Accordingly, mny sciiement, tivil complanl, or subsu
coun orders in this matier must be submitted 10 the Atlomey Gen

{€) A Suppicmenal Enforcer or Public Proscouir who comme
Supplcmenutl Enforcoment Maer shall serve a file—endoned o¢
the complaint upon the Attorney General-within ten days afier flin
tic Count. ‘ .

(d)A Supplemcmal Einforcer or Public Prosecuior shall serve uy
Aunarncy General o wony of any motion, or oppasition (@ 3 moai

Hapvier ITUL Nor 2L - )




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Iam over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. 1 am a resident of or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. My business address is 950 South Coast Drive, Suite 2030,

Costa Mesa, California 92626.
1SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1) Amcnded Slxty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sectlons

24249.5 and 25249.6;
2)  Certtificate of Merit;

3)  Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition

65): A Summary” (sent only to Violators)
4)  Supporting Documents (sent @b to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed cnvelope addressed to cach person whose
name and address is shown below and deposxtmg the  envelope in the United States mail with the

postage fully prepaid:

Date of Mailing: April 2, 2007
Place of Mailing: Costa Mesa, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

David J. O'Reilly, Chairman and CEQ
Chevron Texaco Corporation
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Chevron Pipe Line Company .
Texaco, Inc. )
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583
Keat Kresa
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Nortbrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space
& Mission Systems Corp.
1840 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

John D. Hofmeister, President
Shell Oil Company
One Shell Plaza

Rex W. Tillerson
Chairman and CEO
Exxon Mobil Corporation
5959 Las Colinas Blvd.
Irving, TX 75039-2298

Ronald D. Sugar

President and COO

Northrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space

& Mission Systems Corp.

1840 Century Park East

Los Angeles, California 90067

Jobn R, Fielder, President.
Southern California Edison Company
2244 Wainut Grove Avenue




Houston, TX 77002 Rosemead, California

Peter Sutherland, Chairman Peter Sutherland, Chairman

BP America Inc. BP Amcrica Inc. .
Aflantic Richfield Company Atlantic Richfield Company
200 E Randolp Dr 4101 Winfield Road

Chicago, IL 60601 Warrenville, IL 60555

J.J. Mulva, President and CEOQ

CancoPhilips

Conoco Inc.

Philips Petroleum Company

600 North Dairy Ashford

Houston, Texas 77079

California Attorney General : Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W.
1515 Clay Street Santa Ang, CA 92701
20th Floor, P.0O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Dated: April 2, 2007




